## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

#### EPAS ID: PAT2581664

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	′ DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
TODD SPENCER			10/08/2013		
ELDON GOATES			10/08/2013		
BRET ZELENKA			10/08/2013		
MICHAEL J SCHWA	RTZ		10/08/2013		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	CRUISER AC	CESSORIES, LLC			
Street Address:	19475 BEACC	19475 BEACON LITE ROAD			
City:	MONUMENT	MONUMENT			
State/Country:	COLORADO	COLORADO			
Postal Code:	80132	80132			
Application Number: 294700		29470092			
Fax Number: Phone: 719-531-0994					
Email: Igould@rwsoft.com					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.					
Correspondent Name: LINDA FLEWELLEN GOULD					
Address Line 1:1665 BRIARGATE BLVD. #101Address Line 4:COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 80920					
Address Line 4.			920		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		LINDA FLEWELLEN GOUI	_D		
Signature:		/Linda Flewellen Gould/			
Date:		10/17/2013			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignmentof source=Assignmentof source=Assignmentof	fApplicationsigned	100813#page2.tif			

# ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Todd Spencer, Eldon Goates, Bret Zelenka, and Michael J. Schwartz (together "Assignor"), are or will be the applicants of one or more patent applications (together, the "Patent Application") for a certain new and original license plate frame and the ornamental design of that frame (the "License Plate Frame").

Whereas, Cruiser Accessories, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company ("Assignee"), whose mailing address is 19475 Beacon Lite Road, Monument, Colorado 80132 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same.

Whereas, pursuant to an agreement between Assignor and Assignee, the License Plate Frame is being marketed by Assignee as the "Double String Bling with Bow" product.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by these presents, Assignor does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee the full and exclusive right to the License Plate Frame, all patent applications related thereto, and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all utility and design Patents which may be granted related to the License Plate Frame or such patent applications, in the United States or in any other nations. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue all United States Patents related to the License Plate Frame to Assignee, with the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, and for the use and benefit of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this  $8^{\frac{1}{2}}$  day of October, 2013.

odd Spencer

Michael J. Schwartz

) ss.

STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF EL PASO

Bret Zelenk

Eldon Goates

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  $\frac{\mathcal{S}^{\mathcal{L}}}{\mathcal{S}}$  day of October, 2013, by Todd Spencer and Bret Zelenka.

Witness my hand and official seal. My commission expires: 07/31/14

Notary Public



SEAL

# **ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION**

WHEREAS, Todd Spencer, Eldon Goates, Bret Zelenka, and Michael J. Schwartz (together "Assignor"), are or will be the applicants of one or more patent applications (together, the "Patent Application") for a certain new and original license plate frame and the ornamental design of that frame (the "License Plate Frame").

Whereas, Cruiser Accessories, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company ("Assignee"), whose mailing address is 19475 Beacon Lite Road, Monument, Colorado 80132 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same.

Whereas, pursuant to an agreement between Assignor and Assignee, the License Plate Frame is being marketed by Assignee as the "Double String Bling with Bow" product.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by these presents, Assignor does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee the full and exclusive right to the License Plate Frame, all patent applications related thereto, and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all utility and design Patents which may be granted related to the License Plate Frame or such patent applications, in the United States or in any other nations. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue all United States Patents related to the License Plate Frame to Assignee, with the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, and for the use and benefit of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this  $\underline{\mathbb{Z}}^{n}$  day of October, 2013.

Todd Spencer

Eldon Goates

Michael J. Schwartz

STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF EL PASO

Bret Zelenka

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of October, 2013, by Todd Spencer and Bret Zelenka.

Witness my hand and official seal.	
My commission expires:	

) ) ss.

)

Notary Public

SEAL

PATENT REEL: 031426 FRAME: 0923 STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF EL PASO

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>s</u> day of October, 2013, by Eldon Goates.

Witness my hand and official seal. My commission expires:  $5/23/11_{e}$ SEAL

) ss.

1

Flendhe .



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF <u>EL PASO</u>

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  $\underline{\mathscr{S}}^{\underline{\mathscr{A}}}$  day of October, 2013, by Michael J. Schwartz.

) SS.

)

Witness my hand and official seal. My commission expires: <u>07/3//14</u> SEAL

<u> Alena Mayen</u> Notary Public



**RECORDED: 10/17/2013**